Agenda

Basehor City Council

Work Session
February 3, 2014 7:00 p.m.
Basehor City Hall

GOl
£ Yy

Codification Review

City Administrator Discussion

Mr. Cooper Sewer Reevaluation Discussion
Executive Session ( if needed)

:Iku)[\)»—a

Per K.S.A. 75-438 the City Council Meeting agenda is available for review at Basehor City Hall, 2620 North 1 55"




City of Basehor
Agenda Item Cover Sheet

Agenda Item No. 1

Topic: City Code Recodification

Action Requested: Review Recodification provided by Municode

Narrative: The City of Basehor has not completed a comprehensive
recodification process in several years. Nor does the City currently maintain
an inclusive, standardized, single source City Code document. The
recodification will give Council the ability to more easily and accurately
assess the potential impact of proposed changes to existing laws. It will also
allow Council and staff the ability to respond quickly and accurately to
citizen inquiries. The recodification will provide Basehor residents with a
reliable, up to date and easy to understand municipal resource.

Presented by: [loyd Martley, Interim City Administrator

Administration Recommendation: Review and authorize staff to prepare
an ordinance to accept recodification

Committee Recommendation: N/A

Attachments: None — Recodification will be provided at work session

Projector needed for this item? No




City of Basehor
Agenda Item Cover Sheet

Agenda Item No. 2

Topic: City Administrator position

Action Requested: Discuss hiring a City Administrator

Narrative: Chief Lloyd Martley was appointed as the Interim City
Administrator on September 20, 2011 and is still currently serving as the
Interim City Administrator.

Presented by: Lloyd Martley, Interim City Administrator

Administration Recommendation: N/A

Committee Recommendation: N/A

Attachments: None

Projector needed for this item?

No




City of Basehor
Agenda Item Cover Sheet

Agenda Item No. 3

Topic: Sewer Billing Policy and adjustments for sewer usage

Action Requested: Allow Mr. Cooper time to discuss the City’s sewer
billing policy and the fact that it is not retroactive.

Narrative: Mr. Cooper requested to speak with the City Council regarding
the City’s sewer billing policy. Mr. Cooper stated that the apartment
complex at 15526 Hickory St. had a water leak that was not discovered for a
significant amount of time which caused his sewer rate to increase. Mr.
Cooper requested his bill be retroactively adjusted for the past six months.

Presented by: Lloyd Martley, Interim City Administrator

Administration Recommendation: Mr. Cooper did not follow the City’s
established procedures for requesting a reevaluation until six months after
the initial bill was higher than normal. The policies and procedures were
provided to Mr. Cooper. After Mr. Cooper follow the procedures his rates
have been adjusted. Administration recommendation is to take no action.

Committee Recommendation: N/A

Attachments: Adjustment for sewer usage rate letter to Mr. Cooper 12-26-
2013, Ordinance 626, account history report

Projector needed for this item?

No




Basehor City Hall
2620 N. 155" St,
Basehor, KS 660067
(913)724-1370

To: City Administrator, Mayor and City Council
Please fill out name and address and a coniact number
fom:  So (honpes
(G20) 1787 oA,
Mo gAny & S é(a% Z

Phone Number: DBt Sy )

Requesting to be put on the City Council Agenda

i o Foy g2 S, e 5 e e TR
Regarding: __ Aoy S dle 75 FOL, HuAL (ISl DASED o/
—U

OVE EAE DA Euvar il T E T s, A [ nor Sce€ c’u)%c/i) QUL Bl

HAS  "Répn) (4 C Tiend £ fHlierex  FoR DoKX Wi THs

*,ﬁ%\&fﬂ CSCJ x’lé& L VLLC@W‘L{ {2 :/) \‘{'CJ Ay & }Ii)s‘%. &‘L‘OV’F ("L/ - - / i (,u"

1 N P
£ i o 4+ Eeta
4

Llcies Po

-~ Ao ¢ o

AT Allows  Fol.  PAsT ADiustrediiS, Tt snol D BE veey 5‘5? o
7 <:., =

A . o L ey o e e - . o - (S
oples soeer B A B Bagp en THEE nenTi( g oAb A T el
v .
ST EVERY 5S4 penrets . feosle e o Re pmee o 1eUsT HAT

ap-——-‘—_"“"“""""-’d ‘ Cl = <
e Gy &
v

EAG 5,/% (rev o5 ot T Had A onE e Tlorke oo, 2o, (AT

Gl 5 Heow Comectey My Kécord oY osace

Whe€ WAS fAY “7C/” Pt Bascld 00 Mol pne Time Tieve. ove BlS

e e (nedecS ed Lo c,eu’. e wwrees 1o S oy o

Signature _ T/ A

Date: Z/ 5’/ PP




December 26, 2013

Jul Cooper
19701 178" st.
Tonganoxie, Ks 66086

Ref: Adjustments for sewer usage

Mr. Cooper,

Ordinance 626 (enclosed) that was adopted by Council in May 2013 states, that residential sewage treatment will be
evaluated based on the average per thousand gallons of water consumed for the months of December, January and
February of the next year. Section (b) of this same ordinance (626) states that in the event that a customer establishes
trom reasonable evidence that the three month average is not representative of their actual usage, then the billing clerk
with the consent of the city administrator is authorized to recalculate the appropriate usage based upon the information
provided. Adjustments shall not be retroactive and will take effect with the next monthly billing cycle.

In your written request you stated that based on one leak, or running toilet mishap, your bill was increased five times
the normal rate for the past six months. Our records show that for the month of June 2012 the usage was 9,600
gallons, July 2012 was 10,400 gallons, August 2012 was 9,000 gallons, September 2012 was 14,600 gallons, October
2012 was 22,000 gallons, and November 2012 was 32,900 gallons. During these six months per ordinance 626 you
were being charged for an average usage of 5,900 based on previous years usage, when in fact your average usage for
those six months was 16,416 gallons per month.

Per Ordinance 626 we took the average of December 2012, January 2013 and February 2013 which was 18,633
gallons to calculate your new usage rate to be effective May 2013. We have over 1,853 utility billing customers and
we do not monitor their usage rates. It is the responsibility of the consumer to monitor their usage rates and request a
recalculation if they feel the three month average being used is not their actual usage.

Ordinance 626 does allow for a customer to challenge the usage rates if they can provide reasonable evidence showing
that the three month average used is not representative of their actual usage. You could have come in anytime after
the May 2013 billing cycle and challenged your rate. However, it wasn’t until December 2013 that you came in and
wanted to challenge your usage rate for the past six months.

Per ordinance 626 if an adjustment is warranted it shall not be retroactive and will take place on the next billing cycle.
Based on your request for a reevaluation per policy and based on the current usage numbers we have adjusted your

rate according to policy.

You have requested time at a work session to discuss the City’s sewer billing policy and the fact that it is not
retroactive even if evidence is given to justify it and time to discuss your bills and request the adjustments.

With the approval of the Mayor you will be scheduled to speak to the council at the February 3, 2014 work session.
You will be notified a few weeks before the meeting.

If you have any questions or comments about this issue, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

Lloyd Martley

Chief of Police/Interim City Administrator

P.0. Box 406 FAX 913-724-3388
Basehor, KS 56007-0406 W . cityofbasehor.org



ORDINANCE NO. 626

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 15-239, ENTITLED " RESIDENTIAL SEWER
SERVICE CHARGE", OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF BASEHOR,
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the City Council of the City of Basehor desires to amend
and update Section 15-239 of the City Code of the City of Basehor, Kansas; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BASEHOR, KANSAS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 15-239 of the City Code of the City of Basechor, Kansas, shall be
amended with the addition of the underlined text set forth in the pertinent existing section set

forth herein:

15-239 RESIDENTIAL SEWER SERVICE CHARGE. (a) As of Januatry 15264, of
each year, the individual monthly charge for residential sewage treatment witlbe-$10-61-per

thousand-gallons-of waterconsumed; will be evaluated based on the average per thousand

gallons of water consumedption for the month of December, and J anuary and February of the
next year. The monthly water consumption records will be obtained by the City from

Consolidated Rural Water District No. 1. Suburban Water Company, or any other water
provider. Once the per thousand gallon average is determined, the rate for water consumed will

automatically be increased by 2.5% effective May 1 of each year. Satd-rmonthlyrate per

ucagnd-oallane of wmter ahall automaticallvanaraace ha 3 50/ o ffan

AN ST OTHY Uyt St ogHed Ty IHietoast-oy [XCAVAVIL VS 8 e v} ¥/
. o
>,

th,

o
T
£

B A
[} =

o+

3

9]
-

o3}
A
(o]

&

[¢*]

N

ju

fu

a »

(be) In the event that a customer establishes from reasonable evidence that the three
month average is not representative of their actual usage, then the billing clerk with the consent
of the city administrator is authorized to recalculate the appropriate usage based upon the
information provided. Adjustments shall not be retroactive and will take effect with the next
monthly billing cycle. No adjustments to utility accounts shall be made until the customer's

account is paid in full.
(cd) Units that water consumption records may not be available for all of the months of

December, January and February may be charged based on the average of one to three months
preceding or following these months.

(de) Units that are connected to the sewer system that have not established water usage
rates shall be assigned the median city sewer service charge of May 1 for the current vear until

{32233 /65827, 445778. |



an actual average use rate can be determined. &&M&e@f&eﬂ%@%ﬁ%&%ﬁ%&e—ﬁe{—w

(fz) The minimum monthly sewer rate charge will be equal to the usage rate set forth in

subsection (a) and multiplied by 1.5. eharge-per-theusand-gallons-ofwaterset-forth-in-subsection
te)yabove-multiplied-by1-5: Units that are vacant will be charged the minimumn fee for each

month they are vacant,
(gh) Each single or multi-family unit consisting of four or less sewer connections to be

made will be charged a connection fee based on the current connection fee for each individual
unit. Structures that consist of five units or more, including but not limited to, apartments,
motel/hotel, commercial light industrial and any other complexes that only require one

connection shall be charged as follows:
1. Upto 11,500 square feet: $3450

2. Over 11,500 square feet: $.30 per square foot based off the structure's
square footage listed on the approved final plat

This fee shall be based off of the occupied space only, and shall not include any green spaces, or
non-permeable surfaces as required by the City of Basehor's development code.

Section 2. Section 15-240 of Article 2 of Chapter XV of the Basehor City Code is restated here
in its entirety:

15-240 CONNECTION FEES; SERVICE OUTSIDE OF THE CITY. (a) Each
individual unit connected to the city wastewater system shall be charged a connection fee at the
time a building permit is issued for construction of the unit, or upon connection to the
wastewater system in the case of existing units. In the case of multi-unit buildings, a separate fee
shall be charged for each separate unit. Effective January 1, 2011, the connection fee shall be

$3,450.
(b) The connection fees and the monthly wastewater treatment fees for development
outside of the city shall be 150% of the established rates, unless otherwise determined by the city

council. The connection fee shall be charged at the time a building permit is issued for
construction of the unit, or upon connection to the wastewater system for existing units.

Section 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of the
ordinance shall be and are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the
official city newspaper.

{32233/ 65827, 445778. }



APPROVED by the Mayor this.

[SEAL]

g

M

day of May, 2013

PASSED by the Governing Body this 7, -day of May, 2013,

i A
| \
\z /,“}

N

;WM "“ rLﬁw&K

Corey owfshgr’ City Clerk

/ 1//4
L 4

/’q,k»ff,ff o

~Shannon M. Mauano Clt} Attomcy

David K. Bleuex ’\/Iarvm



ACCOUNT HISTORY REPCRT
Date: 12/03/2013
Time: 10:ldan

City of Basehor Page: 1

dkkwckkkkdkkkkrkr kT rx ik b hhkk kb rkA v b kb kkh bk h bbbk kkrr b araor b aAh bk h k& Aok ok ok ok kbR kkvkdhr b hb b d b d A kA kA Ak XA A A v v A A kTR A AR AR KT bAoA A A A Ak kv %
Trans Date Transaction Type Mult Usage Prev Read Sewer (by  NSF Fee Penalty Other
Entry Date Note Meter No.  Curr Read Solid Wast Total
Record No. New Bal

Acct No: 0000-006000-0000-0 Cust Name: FOUR J ENTERPRISES Cycle: 0 Seqg #: 0000000000
Loc ID: HICK-015526-A000-01 Svc Addr: 15526 HICKORY ST. # A,B,C Section: 0 Class: RESIDENTIAL
12/07/2012 R Receipt 0.0000 0 67.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
12/07/2012 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 109.55
599563 0.00
12/31/2012 B  Bill 0.0000 0 67.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
12/31/2012 Billing 1 ¢ 42.09 109,55
602019 109.55
01/11/2013 R  Receipt 0.0000 0 67.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
01/11/2013 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 109.55
603850 0.00
01/31/2013 B Bill 0.0000 0 69.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
01/31/2013 Billing 1 0 42.09 111.24
606239 111.24
02/08/2013 R  Receipt 0.0000 0 69.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
02/08/2013 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 111,24
608052 0.00
02/28/2013 B  Bill 0.0000 69.15 0.60 0.00 0.00
02/28/2013 Billing 1 0 42.09 111.24
610408 111.24
03/11/2013 R  Receipt 0.0000 0 69.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
03/11/2013 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 111.24
612397 0.00
03/31/2013 0.0000 0 69.15 0.00 0.00 0.0
03/28/2513 . Billin 1 0 42.09 11l
614643 111,24
04/02/2313 R  Receipt 0.0000 0 69.15 0.00 0.00 0.0C
04/02/2013 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 111,24
616111 0.00
04/30/2013 0.0000 69.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
04/30/2013 1 G 42,09 111,24
618869 111,24
05/13/2013 R Receipt 0.0000 0 69.15 0.400 G.00 0.00
85/13/2013 1 0 42.09 111.24
621274 0.00
0.0000 207.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0 £2.09 249.85
249.85
0.0000 0 207.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0 42.69 249.85
0.00
0.0060 0 207.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0 42,09 249.85
249.85
0.0000 G 207.76 0.06 6.0% $.00
1 Y £2.09 249.85
0.00




ACCOUNT HISTORY REPORT

Date: 12/03/2013
Time: 10:l4am
City of Basehor Page: 2
x E * A R T R SRR R R R I I IO I IR A S O Xk k &k
Trans Date Transaction Type Mult Usage Prev Read Sewer {by  NSF Fee Penalty Other
Entry Date Note Meter No.  Curr Read Solid ¥Wast Total
Record No. New Bal

No: 0000-000000-0000-0 Cust Name: FOUR J ENTERPRISES Cycle: C Seq #: 0000000000

Acct
Loc ID: HICK-015526-AC000-01 Sve Addr: 15526 HICKORY ST. # A,B,C Section: © Class: RESIDENTIAL
07/31/2013 1 0.0000 0 207.76 0.00 0.00 0.0
8/01/2013 1 0 42.09 249.85
631864 249.85
08/09/2013 R  Receipt 0.0600C 0 207.76 0.00C 0.00 0.00
08/09/2013 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 249.85
633731 0.00
08/31/2013 B Bill 0.G00C 0 207.76 0.00 0.60 0.00
13- Bidling 1 0 42.09 249.85
249.85
09/04/2013 R  Receipt 0.0000 0 207.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
09/04/2613 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 249.85
637820 0.00
09/30/2013 B Bill 0.0000 ¢ 207.7¢6 6.00 0.00 0.06
0942742613 Bidling 1 0 42.09 249.85
640470 249.85
10/09/2013 R  Receipt 0.0000 0 207.76 G.00 0.66 0.00
10/09/2013 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 249.85
642460 0.00
0.G000 0 207.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 0 42,09 249.85
249.85
11/12/2013 R Receipt 0.0000 0 207.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/12/2013 Batch Receipts 1 0 42.09 749,85
647146 0.00
i 0.6600 " 207.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 1 0 42,09 249.85
249.85
ACCOUNT TOTALS 3,436.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,010.16 &,466.62
0.0¢
GRAND TOTALS 3,456.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 §.00 0.00
6.00 0.00 0.00 1,010.16 0.00 4,466,62
0.00 0.09 0.00 G.00 0.00 0.00



